## ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 256**

Introduced by La Grone, 49.

WHEREAS, Dr. Kevin Riley will retire as Gretna Public Schools superintendent at the end of this school year after 37 years of service to the district; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Kevin Riley, an Omaha native, attended Bellevue College and later transferred to the University of Nebraska at Omaha where he earned a bachelor's degree in education and a master's degree in educational administration; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Kevin Riley began his teaching career at Millard Junior High teaching art and coaching basketball and golf; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Kevin Riley began his career with the Gretna school district as the assistant principal of the junior-senior high school; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Kevin Riley served as the Gretna High School principal for 14 years before becoming the superintendent, a position he has held for 20 years; and

WHEREAS, the school district has grown from 1,361 students when Dr. Kevin Riley began as the superintendent, to over 5,300 students this school year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes Dr. Kevin Riley's 37 years of service to students and Gretna Public Schools and congratulates him on his retirement.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Dr. Kevin Riley.